

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONNIE RAY ISRAEL,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC95,873

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	29
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	31
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONDUCTING PORTIONS OF THE TRIAL WHERE ISRAEL WAS INVOLUNTARILY EXCLUDED RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	34
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF TRIAL.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	39
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IGNORING NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WERE PROVEN BY COMPETENT UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE.	

<u>POINT IV:</u>	42
THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF ISRAEL’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER ARTHUR McComb TESTIFIED THAT “HE [ISRAEL] TOLD ME THAT HE HAD MORE THAN ONE [FIRST DEGREE MURDER CHANGE],” RESULTED IN AN UNFAIR TRIAL.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	47
APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, EXCESSIVE, AND INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	58
CONNIE RAY ISRAEL’S DEATH SENTENCE WHICH IS GROUNDED ON A SPLIT JURY VOTE OF (11-1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT VII:</u>	61
BECAUSE JURORS SAW APPELLANT IN SHACKLES AND HANDCUFFS, THIS COURT MUST REVERSE HIS SENTENCES.	
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Blakely v. State</u> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	56
<u>Carmichael v. State</u> 715 So.2d 247 (Fla.1998)	33
<u>Carter v. State</u> 560 So.2d at 1166 (Fla. 1990)	55
<u>Castro v. State</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	46
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So.2d 513, 516 (Fla.1992)	41
<u>Coit v. State</u> 440 So.2d 409 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1983)	45
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	49
<u>Coney v. State</u> 653 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	31, 32
<u>Courtney v. Central Trust Co.</u> 112 Fla. 298, 150 So. 276 (1933)	36, 37
<u>Dickson v. State</u> 822 P.2d 1122, 1127 (Nev. 1992)	61
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	61

<u>Faretta v. California</u> 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	32
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809, 811 (Fla. 1988)	49, 50, 53
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> 150 Fla. 717, 8 So.2d 495 (1942)	37
<u>Francis v. State</u> 413 So.2d 1175, 1177 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238, 306 (1972)	49
<u>Garcia v. State</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	31
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833, 839 n.1, 845 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Hardie v. State</u> 513 So.2d 791 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	44, 45
<u>Hawk v. State</u> 718 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	51
<u>Hudson v. State</u> 538 So.2d 829 at 831 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> 397 U.S. 337, 344 (1970)	61

<u>Jackson v. State</u> 545 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1989)	44
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024, 1028 (Fla. 1981)	35
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> 406 U.S. 356, 366 (1972)	59
<u>Jones v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1234, 1238 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Kent v. State</u> 702 So.2d 265 5 th DCA 1997	11
<u>Kight v. State</u> 512 So.2d 922, 933 (Fla.1987)	41
<u>Larkins v. State</u> 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978)	58
<u>Magill v. State</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	35
<u>Mahn v. State</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Marquez v. Collins</u> 11 F.3d 1241, 1243 (5 th Cir. 1994)	61
<u>McKinney v. State</u> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1981)	54

<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312, 315 (Fla. 1982)	47
<u>Outdoor Resorts At Orlando, Inc. v. Hotz Management Co.</u> 483 So.2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	37
<u>Peek v. State</u> 488 So.2d 52, 56 (Fla. 1986)	45
<u>Penn v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Penn v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla.1991)	41
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060, 1064 (Fla. 1990) cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S.Ct. 1024, 112 L.Ed.2d 1106 (1991)	47, 48
<u>Quinton v. Horvath</u> 690 So.2d 755 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	36
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170, 1174 (Fla. 1985)	51
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 Sp/2d 1170, 1174 (Fla. 1985)	55
<u>Russell v. State</u> 445 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1984)	45
<u>Silverman v. Millner</u> 514 So.2d 77 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	36, 38
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> 657 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Smalley v. State</u>	

546 so.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	56
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934)	32
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	58
<u>Songer v. State</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	51, 53
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 645 So.2d 377, 385 (Fla.1994) (citing <u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059, 1062 (Fla.1990))	41
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1, 17 (Fla. 1973) <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	49, 57
<u>State v. Lee</u> 531 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	46
<u>Straight v. State</u> 396 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981)	45
<u>Thompson v. General Motors Corp.</u> 439 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	36
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1311, 1318 (Fla. 1990)	59
<u>Tillman v. State</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	47, 48
<u>Wilding v. State</u> 427 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	45
<u>Williams v. Florida</u>	

399 U.S. 78, 103 (1970)	59
<u>Woods v. State</u> 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Young v. State</u> 141 Fla. 529, 195 So. 569 (1939)	44
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	60
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	31, 58, 60
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	47, 58, 60
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	31, 47, 58, 60
Article 16, Section 2, The Florida Constitution	58, 60
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	47, 58, 60
Article I, Section 2, The Florida Constitution	58, 60
Article I, Section 21, The Florida Constitution	58, 60
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	58, 60
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	48, 58, 60
Article V, Section 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution	48
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.180	31, 32
